PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

REGIONAL CONNECTOR TRANSIT CORRIDOR PROJECT/ CONTRACT NO. C0980

1.	Contract Number: C0980				
2.	Contractor: Regional Connector Constructors, J.V.				
3.	Mod. Work Description: Agreement to revise project schedule due to impacts from additional utility relocations and third party impacts				
4.	Contract Work Description: Regional Connector Transit Corridor Project				
5.	The following data is current as of: December 5, 2016				
6.	Contract Completion Status:				
	Bids/Proposals Opened:	4	% Completion \$s (Total Incurred Cost per November 2016 Invoice):	40.4%	
	Contract Awarded:	05/06/14	% Completion time (Duration % Complete):	34%	
	NTP:	07/07/14	Original Contract Days:	2,300	
	Original Complete Date:	03/01/21	Change Order Days:	150	
	Current Est. Complete Date:	07/28/21	Suspended Days:	0	
			Total Revised Days:	2,450	
7.	Financial Status:				
	Contract Award:		\$ 927,226,995		
	Total Contract Modifications Approved:		\$ 125,164,665		
	Current Contract Value:		\$1,052,391,660		
	Contract Administrator: Susan Santoro		Telephone Number : 213-922-4974		
8.	Project Manager: Gary Baker, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Management		Telephone Number : 213-893-7118		

A. Contract Action Summary

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 74 issued in support of a comprehensive agreement with Regional Connector Constructors, JV to resolve outstanding schedule mitigation and work scope issues.

On May 6, 2014, Contract No. C0980 was awarded to Regional Connector Constructors (RCC), a Joint Venture between Skanska USA Civil West California District, Inc., and Traylor Bros. Inc., the responsive and responsible proposer determined to provide Metro with the "Best Value", in the amount of \$927,226,995 for the final design and construction of the Regional Connector Transit Corridor Project.

Metro and RCC have negotiated a comprehensive agreement that addresses schedule mitigation measures, compensable delays that have been determined to be due to RCC, and various outstanding and/or disputed design and construction elements. This agreement achieves a mutually agreed amount for the work items, and acknowledges RCC's responsibility for prompt construction completion.

B. Cost/Price Analysis

The negotiated amount of the comprehensive agreement is a business decision by the Project to resolve a number of changes, resolve all known potential claims, and to compensate RCC for excusable and compensable delays through December 8, 2106.

Contractor's Amount	Metro's Estimated Amount	Negotiated Amount
\$52,070,997	N/A	\$50,600,000